
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 24 JUNE 2020 

Time: 2.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

  

Members: Ruby Sayed (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Mary Durcan 
 

John Fletcher 
Marianne Fredericks 
Susan Pearson 
Jason Pritchard 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Rew  

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

 
Members of the public can observe the virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/y5StUmtfwqc 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/y5StUmtfwqc


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 February 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. OFSTED INSPECTION 2020 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
5. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE COVID-19 RESPONSE: GUIDANCE AND 

APPROACH 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 54) 

 
6. ANNUAL LOCAL AUTHORITIES DESIGNATED OFFICE (LADO) REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 68) 

 
7. CITY AND HACKNEY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

REGARDING LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN HEALTH DURING THE COVID 19 
PANDEMIC 

 Report of the City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 74) 

 
8. VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Children’s and Community Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. EDUCATION AND EARLY YEARS SERVICE SAFEGUARDING UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 84) 

 
10. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) - UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 88) 

 
11. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 February 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 90) 

 
15. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICE PERFORMANCE - Q4 AND END OF YEAR 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 114) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 10 February 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall 

on Monday, 10 February 2020 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Ruby Sayed (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Mary Durcan 
John Fletcher 
Jason Pritchard 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Zak Darwood - Community and Children's Services 

Pat Dixon - Community and Children's Services  

Rachel Green - Community and Children's Services 

Kirstie Hilton - Community and Children's Services 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

Teresa Shortland - Community and Children's Services 

Ellie Ward - Community and Children's Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Munsur Ali, Marianne Fredericks and Susan 
Pearson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 3 October 2019 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising: 
 
Item 4: Advanced safeguarding training for school governors was in progress 
following this being recommended at the last Sub-Committee meeting. 
 
Item 9: Officers would bring an update to the Sub-Committee at a future meeting 
regarding work being undertaken by The City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Board at the strategic level regarding engaging with individuals who have 
experienced safeguarding services in the past. 
 

4. PRESENTATION: WALTHAM FOREST, EAST LONDON & THE CITY (WELC) 
CHILD DEATH REVIEW SYSTEM  
Members heard a presentation of the City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) relative to the Child Death Review System for Waltham Forest, 
East London, City and Hackney.  
 
Members were informed that there is a statutory responsibility for the CCG to 
review the death of every child since 2008. These investigations aim to develop 
an understanding of the circumstances of the death and the modifiable factors in 
order to prevent future deaths. Investigations require a Joint Agency Response 
(JAR), involving hospitals, the local authority, social care and police. The Child 
Death Overview Panel (CDOP) oversees the review process, along with a 
designated child death doctor. Key workers are linked with each family and are 
the enduring point-of-contact throughout the review process. In the event that the 
death is suspicious or unexplained, police are connected with family.  
 
In response to questions from Members regarding the qualifications of members 
of the panel and key works, it was noted that CDOP members have background 
in public health, and key workers have training in bereavement support. 
 
Members recommended that as it had been a number of years since a child 
death occurred in The City, Officers should carry out a practice exercise of 
process for reporting a child death to ensure all systems are adequately 
functioning. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the presentation be received and its contents noted. 
 

5. LOOKED-AFTER CHILDREN'S HEALTH (CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION) 
ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019 (COVER REPORT)  
Members received a covering report of the City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) relative to the Looked-After Children’s Health (City 
of London Corporation) Annual Report for 2018-19. The Annual Report was read 
in non-public session due to sensitive information contained in the report. 
 
The Designated Doctor summarised the report and process of service delivery 
for addressing health needs of Looked After Children (LAC). 
 
Members questioned whether the CCG had adequate resources to offer the 
health services outlined in the report. The Designated Doctor acknowledged that 
the workload was increasing, and resources were becoming strained, particularly 
with respect to the shortage of paediatricians. Members suggested to City 
Corporation Officers that this be monitored and possible solutions be considered 
to address lack of resources. Officers to provide an update at a future meeting. 
 
Members noted that the report raised potential issues regarding mental health 
support for UASC.  Members were informed that DCCS had recently 

Page 2



commissioned bespoke mental health support for UASC from Coram and 
Tavistock and were in the process of finalising the specification.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.  
 

6. CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE, HOME AND EDUCATION  
Members received a report of the Director 
[...]
cil (CiCC) and Participation Service Update. 
 
Members questioned what initiatives were in place to increase participation in 
CiCC services from young women, as it was noted that there was lower 
participation amongst young women compared to young men. Officers reported 
that bespoke services were being offered to each individual to encourage 
participation with the aim over time to bring all young people together in one 
group, if possible. Officers noted that the numbers of young women were very 
small and so it was important that a person-centred approach was adopted to 
ensure their individual needs were being met.  
 

Page 3



Members questioned how the service was meeting commitments in the pledge. 
Officers reported that the pledge provided the blueprint for the CiCC service 
offerings. Skills-focused training sessions are offered in areas including DIY, 
health, budgeting and job/interview preparation. 
 
Members requested assurance that as the number of young people increases, 
resources would be available to accommodate all participants on group holidays. 
Officers advised that consideration is being given to which officers can 
accompany young people on holidays to ensure adequate participant-to-officer 
ratio without compromising the responsibilities of the officer’s workload. A follow-
up report was requested at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

8. SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) - UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to progress of the Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) work 
of the City Corporation. As a new SEND Strategy for 2020-2023 was being 
developed, officers were engaging with parents, carers and partners to ensure 
the new strategy incorporated their concerns. The final strategy would be signed 
off in April 2020. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE REPORTING  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Children and Families Performance Reporting, which outlined the 
process for reporting. 
 
With respect to the data reported for Quarter 3, Members expressed concern 
over the following areas: 
 
Child Protection: It was noted within the report that 3 children were on a Child 
Protection Plan for 12-24 months. Members requested assurance that 
mechanisms were in place to ensure that children do not remain on CPP for 
extended periods of time. Officers advised that while children are on CPP, staff 
track the case throughout the process, and where relevant would follow Public 
Law Outline (PLO) processes in addressing cases of children under CPP for 
longer periods of time which could determine if it is necessary to go to court. 
 
Assessment: Members questioned the length of time of some assessments. 
Officers advised that most assessments are completed within 45 days from the 
date of referral and where applicable will be completed within a shorter 
timescale. Officers aim to identify at an early stage if an assessment could take 
longer and must justify the reason for longer assessments. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
 
 

Page 4



10. CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Corporate Safeguarding Policy. The policy emphasises that all City 
Corporation staff must know how to recognise and report safeguarding concerns. 
Every department must report to the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services regarding how their department is following through with safeguarding 
responsibilities.  
 
Members noted that not all Members of the Court of Common Council are aware 
of their responsibilities under the Corporate Safeguarding Policy. The Chairman 
suggested that Sub-Committee Members take the opportunity to speak to othe
[...]
ing opportunities to connect 
officers with young people in mentoring 
role/job shadowing. Virtual School Head 
taking action forward and can report to 
next Sub-Committee meeting 

Welcome pack to include the purpose of 
different meetings, photos of workers and 
their roles 

Need to improve details in the packs; 
Chairman noted the need to offer these 
packs in other languages, and to 
consider if we can use 
audiobooks/podcasts for those who 
cannot read 

Care experienced young people are fully 
aware of our pledge 

This is discussed with young people in 
the CiCC. 

Young people in care and care leavers 
know the names, roles and faces of all 
social care staff, as there have been staff 
changes 

Information sheet needs to be translated 

Improve mental health and wellbeing of 
UASC looked after children 

The Corporation is developing extended 
service for UASC. In progress with new 
partnership with Coram to develop 
service. 

Young people have a choice of support 
services including wellbeing 

Same as above 

Care leavers will be supported to make 
use of their health histories in their 
pathway plan reviews 

Updated to GREEN 

Continue to improve our understanding of 
the cultural practices and lifestyles of the 
young people in our care 

Updated to GREEN 

Strengthen Equalities and Inclusion Ensuring audits and KPIs measure 9 
protected characteristics. Further update 
to be provided at next meeting. 

Young people receive a consistently good 
service from children’s social care and 
early help. A thorough induction is in place 
to enable workers to be in a position to 
support young people well 

The process was formalised in January 
with plan to offer formal induction session 
every 6 months. 

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

13. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Page 6



16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES - 3 OCTOBER 2019  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 
October 2019 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES - 4 JUNE 2019  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2019 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: LOOKED-AFTER CHILDREN'S HEALTH (CITY OF 
LONDON CORPORATION) ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019  
Members received the Looked After Children’s Health (City of London 
Corporation) Annual Report 2018-2019 in conjunction with the covering report 
included at agenda item 5. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE, HOME AND 
EDUCATION  
Members received the non-public appendix to the report of the Director of 
Community & Children’s Services included at agenda item 6. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee(s): 
Community and Children Services Committee 
Safeguarding Sub Committee 
Audit and Risk Management Committee 
 

Date(s): 
17.06.2020 
24.06.2020 
14.07.2020 

Subject: 
Ofsted Inspection 2020 

 

Pu
[...]
ll stages of a child s 

journey.

Assitant Director & Service Manager Build management capacity.  Draft review in place, need to take 

forward.

01/08/2020 Revised structure chart published.  Staff 

in place.

Assistant Director & Service Manager Extend Deputy Team Manager Pilot, to retain capacity whilst CV-19 

has put service review on hold.

01/04/2020 DTM postholder is in place throughout 

CV-19 and to end of service review

CSC & EH Management Team Has recording as a standing item on management meeting agenda.  

Team to remind each other on recording reasons as well as 

decisions on case files.

04/05/2020 Management meeting notes show 

discussion.

CSC & EH Management Team 121s with each level of managers includes a section on recording, 

with spot checking.

30/04/2020 121s evidence spot checking and 

discussion.

QA service manager To undertake themed audit on management recording & present to 

CSMT.

30-Jun-20 Case records show rationale and 

decision making is well recorded across 

all levels of management

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 26



Committee(s): 
Safeguarding Sub Committee – For information 
 

Date(s): 
24/06/2020 
 

Subject: 
Children’s Social Care Covid 19 Response: Guidance 
and Approach 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, Director of Community & Children’s 

Services 

For Information 

Report author: 
Rachel Green, Community & Children’s Services 

 
 

 
This report outlines the response of the Children’s Social Care Service in the Covid-
19 period and the guidelines that have been followed to ensure staff and client 
wellbeing.   
 
 

Summary 
 

The Social Care and Early Help Service has adapted quickly to meet the new and 
emerging needs of children and families in the City of London.  This report sets out 
the response of the service and the guidance on social work practice that has 
shaped this response. 
 
The initial phase of the work was to ensure that children could access their lear
[...]
robation       

CAFCASS       

Voluntary 
Organisations 

      

Faith Groups       

Armed Forces       

Immigration/Asylum 
Support Services 

      

Care Agencies       

Transport       

Other (Officer Court) 2       

Leisure Services       

Adult Services       

Housing 
Associations/Provid
er 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 

Page 66



LADO Report 2019/2020      

 

 

 9 

 
4. Number of referred cases that resulted in referral: 5 Cases went onto LADO 

referral and three did not meet threshold. Two were not progressed due to 
lack of evidence around allegation and one referral required several 
complex strategy meetings, however no individual identified. 
(Please note there could be more than one outcome). 

Being Substantiated 4  

Being Unsubstantiated 1 

Being Unfounded  n/a 

CSM held n/a 

Met the threshold for LADO 
input but not for a Complex 
strategy meeting 

n/a 

Criminal investigation/joint 
work with CAIT  

1 Joint investigation with Police following 
a child sustaining fractures, which either 
occurred at home or at nursery – not 
enough evidence to discern where injuries 
occurred. Therefore, no professional 
identified.  

Criminal prosecution 0 

Caution 0 

Conviction 0 

Acquittal 0 

Initial inquires by employers 0 

Disciplinary investigation 0 

Disciplinary meeting/hearing 0 

Suspension 0 

Dismissal 0 

Cessation of use 0 

Deregistration 0 

Training needs identified for 
member of staff or the agency. 

0 

Risk Assessment completed 
by Employer 

2 

Referral to DBS 0 

Referral to regulatory body 
e.g. GMC /Ofsted etc…  

1 

 
5. At the point of conclusion, the number of cases that were resolved within 

the following timeframes  
 

1 month 5 

3 months  

6 months   

 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Committee(s): 
Safeguarding Subcommittee  
 

Date 
24 June 2020 

Subject: 
City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group 
Update regarding Looked After Children Health during 
t
[...]
alth Assessments (IHA) and Review Health Assessments (RHA) (in six to 12 months’ 

time) required. Current decisions are being made about balancing service requirements and 

capacity against individual needs. Extra clinics are being planned to catch up IHAs 

undertaken virtually. 

Looked after children personnel are being re-deployed back to their substantive post in the 

first wave with clinical professionals for LAC also returning to their role. 

Innovation and development of the ‘new normal’ are important, e.g. incorporating new 

technologies and other service developments into business as usual working and allowing 

the flexibility to engage with young people who may have previously refused assessments. 

 

Anna Jones Designated LAC Nurse City & Hackney CCG 

June 2020 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



Committee: 
Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's Services) 
Committee 

Date: 
24/06/2020 

Subject: 
Virtual School for looked after children update 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, Director of Children’s and Community 
Services  

For Information 
 
 

Report author: 
Andrew Russell, Virtual Headteacher  

 

 
Summary 

 
Coronavirus is having a huge impact on the education of young people in care to the 
City of London, and Care Leavers.  
 
The Virtual School has been working with social workers and care providers to 
ensure that education continues and that our learners can access on-line or face-to-
face (video) learning. The Virtual School has funded laptops for many learners who 
did not have access and has helped with allocating laptops from the Department of 
Education Scheme. 
 
A new email based Virtual PEP (Personal Education Plan) form has been developed 
and is in use. 
 
The Virtual Headteacher is networking closely with the London Virtual heads and 
with National Association of Virtual School Headteachers (NAVSH) to share good 
practice for working with learners and carers at this time. 
 
 

Reco
[...]
g electively home educated 

• Less than ten are known to the Education Service (Children Missing 

Education) 

 

6. The list has been monitored on a weekly basis and includes all known 
vulnerable children who attend either an early years setting, school or college. 
This list does not include any Looked After Children, all of whom are being 
monitored separately by the Virtual Headteacher. On-going discussions have 
taken place with individual families to identify each child’s specific situation, 
including whether or not the children have been at home or attending school 
as a ‘vulnerable’ child or young person.  

Page 80



Primary and Secondary Hubs in the City of London 
 
7. At the beginning of April 2020, Sir John Cass’s Foundation Primary School 

developed a proposal for a primary education hub in the City of London. The 
hub was accessible to children with EHC Plans, those known to social care 
and children of parents who were key workers. Sir John Cass’s Foundation 
Primary School has remained open during the lockdown period to enable their 
more vulnerable children a safe place to learn, but decided to extend its offer 
to the wider community. 
 

8. Following discussions about a primary hub, the City of London School 
confirmed that it would open as a secondary hub following the Easter break. 
Both hubs would be run by staff employed by the schools and offer a safe 
place for children not currently on school roll to learn. Both hubs ensured that 
adequate staff were on site at all times, including a member of staff to oversee 
safeguarding.  
 

9. In order to identify which children and young people would be suitable to 
attend a hub, risk assessments were requested, initially from all children with 
EHC Plans. This was then extended to include all children known to the 
Children’s Social Care, Early Help and Short Breaks team. These completed 
forms provided the service with essential information on the needs of each 
child or young person, which 
[...]
l Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Ofsted Inspection 2020
	Appendix 1 - Ofsted Report
	Appendix 2 - Ofsted Report Action Plan

	5 Children's Social Care COVID-19 Response: Guidance and Approach
	Appendix 1 - City of London Guidance for Children’s Social Care and Early Help

	6 Annual Local Authorities Designated Office (LADO) Report
	Appendix 1 - Annual LADO Report

	7 City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group Update Regarding Looked After Children Health During the Covid 19 Pandemic
	Appendix 1 - City and Hackney CCG Update

	8 Virtual School for Looked After Children Update
	9 Education and Early Years Service Safeguarding Update
	10 Special educational needs and disability (SEND) - Update
	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Children and Families Service Performance - Q4 and end of year
	Appendix 1 - Children and Families Services Performance Dashaboard End of March 2020
	Appendix 2 - Glossary for Children Social Care




Minutes of the meeting


SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 24 June 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee held via videoconference on Wednesday 24 June 2020. 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Ruby Sayed (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Mary Durcan 
 

Marianne Fredericks 
Susan Pearson 
 

 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Rachel Green - Community and Children's Services 

Kirstie Hilton - Community and Children's Services 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

Teresa Shortland - Community and Children's Services 

Ellie Ward - Community and Children's Services Department 

 
Also in attendance: 
Anna Jones - City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Jason Pritchard. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that, the public and non-public minutes of the previous meeting 
held 10 February 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising: 
 

1. An Outstanding Actions list will be included in agendas moving forward; 
2. Advanced safeguarding training for school governors had taken place 

and was well attended; 
3. Officers were working on a bespoke project focused on reducing impact 

of trauma, improve quality of sleep, and looking to set up centre for 
excellence with King’s College. 

4. Final SEND Strategy to be presented to sub-committee in autumn 2020, 
due to SEND programme board being cancelled as a result of COVID-
19. 



 
4. OFSTED INSPECTION 2020  

Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Ofsted Inspection 2020 which took place in February and March, 
which resulted in an ‘Outstanding’ grade. 
 
Members noted the resulting Action Plan included two recommendations, and 
officers advised that additional management had been brought in to address 
the recommendations. The Department of Community & Children’s Services 
noted it planned to improve services further and the action plan would be sent 
to OFSTED. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

5. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE COVID-19 RESPONSE: GUIDANCE AND 
APPROACH  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Children’s Social Care COVID-19 Response. The Director noted 
that COVID had had an impact on the children and services, and short break 
criteria had changed to allow funding to be redirected to other resources to 
allow for home-schooling.  
 
Members requested details on plans in place for recovery and lifting 
restrictions. Officers advised that new short breaks money regulations were in 
place until autumn; virtual meetings with children were in place; lessons were 
being taught virtually; there had been increased mental health offerings and 
increased early intervention work; families continued to have access to therapy 
virtually. 
 
With respect to Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children, there had been one 
new case since the previous meeting, and this individual had access to 
accommodation and screening services. 
 
With respect to the Black Lives Matter movement, officers noted that all young 
people in social care, and half of the staff, were black. The movement 
emphasised the prevalence of racism within the society, and social workers 
were actively engaged in working with young people to support them, including 
providing advice to those who planned to attend protests and cautioning where 
there were risks. For staff, sessions had taken place to discuss racism and how 
staff could be better supported in their personal and professional lives. 
 
Members expressed concern with regards to domestic violence during 
lockdown, and requested that a report be brought to the sub-committee at a 
future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

6. ANNUAL LOCAL AUTHORITIES DESIGNATED OFFICE (LADO) REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Annual Local Authorities Designated Officer (LADO). Officers 



informed Members that training programmes had taken place; the City hosted 
the national LADO conference which increased the City’s profile in this area; 
and following COVID-19 lockdown restrictions, officers confirmed that the 
service had been discharged remotely with success. 
 
Members requested assurance that officers were aware of any obstacles to 
reporting that needed to be overcome, and assurance that police are aware of 
lines of communication for LADO reporting.  
 
Officers confirmed that there were no systematic obstacles that they were 
aware of, and that officers were continuing to raise awareness of lines of 
communication.  
 
Members requested assurance that Safeguarding Lead responded to all 
licensing reviews. Officers confirmed that all licensing applications were subject 
to safeguarding reviews. These reports would not be included in LADO report, 
as it was part of the overarching Safeguarding Lead responsibilities. Members 
requested a report be brought to the sub-committee at a future meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

7. CITY AND HACKNEY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 
REGARDING LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN HEALTH DURING THE COVID 
19 PANDEMIC  
Members received a report of the City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning 
Group relative to Looked After Children Health During the COVID-19 
Pandemic. The report addressed the duties discharged during the crisis, noted 
health issues and steps taken to mitigate risks of these health issues.  
 
The CCG highlighted that health assessments were delivered virtually; 
shielding individuals were contacted individually; and as four young people 
were reported missing, strategies were in place to mitigate associated risks.  
 
RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

8. VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Virtual School for Looked After Children.  
 
It was reported that the Head Teacher was working to ensure that students 
were engaged and encouraged to participate in online learning. Personal 
Education Plan review meetings were held virtually to ensure planning was on 
schedule for September. 
 
Members asked if classes would be offered throughout summer holidays. 
Officers noted that staff and resources would be assessed to determine if this 
was possible.  
 
Members asked if all children had access to computers and the internet. 
Officers advised that as the Department for Education scheme came into effect 



later than required, the City bridged the gap to ensure that students had 
adequate computer and internet access for online learning. 
 
RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9. EDUCATION AND EARLY YEARS SERVICE SAFEGUARDING UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to Education and Early Years Service Safeguarding. It was noted that 
the report focused on work during the COVID-19 crisis, with the central goal of 
ensuring young people had access to education and remained engaged in 
learning. 
 
Officers provided a further update with respect to the Black Lives Matter 
movement, noting the connection between Sir John Cass and slavery. Sir John 
Cass’s Foundation Primary School was therefore carrying out a review in 
consultation with parents and the community with respect to addressing this 
(considering, for example, the school name, uniforms and logos, paintings, 
statues and artifacts).  
 
Members requested information regarding assessing education deficit as a 
result of COVID. Officers reported that it was difficult to know the full impact at 
that stage. There was a varied approach amongst schools in how educational 
deficit had been addressed.  
 
With respect to 4G routers, officers noted that although there had been a delay 
initially in allocating routers, 9 4G routers had been allocated. 
 
RESOLVED – that, the report be receive and its contents noted. 
 

10. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) - UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and the work that 
the City of London SEND service had carried out during the COVID-19 
restrictions. 
 
Officers reported on efforts made to ensure SEND students could continue to 
learn, including: teachers visited students homes to ensure they knew how to 
use required equipment; 9 students were attending school; special schools had 
reopened in some capacity; online library resources had been valuable during 
lockdown.  
 
In light of restrictions lifting, consideration was being made with respect to 
returning to school and how to adapt practices in school on return. The 
educational deficit would be assessed on return following student evaluations. 
 
It was further noted that the SEND conference had been cancelled and would 
be hosted virtually in March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted. 
 



11. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that, the non-public summary of the previous meeting held 10 
February 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

15. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICE PERFORMANCE - Q4 AND END OF 
YEAR  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Children and Families Service Performance for Q4 to the end of 
the year.  
 
RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were two non-public questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were two items of other business.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


